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In the recent decision of Golden 
Arrow Bus Services (Pty) Ltd v 
Commission for Conciliation 
Mediation and Arbitration and 
Others (CA10/2024) [2025] 
ZALAC 38 (19 June 2025), the 
Labour Appeal Court (LAC) 
confirmed that although 
reinstatement is the primary 
remedy in unfair dismissal 
disputes, reinstatement is not 
always appropriate, even where 
a dismissal is substantively unfair. 

Facts 
Jacobs was employed as a senior support services manager at Golden Arrow 
Bus Services (Pty) Ltd (GABS). He was responsible for rolling out a new smartcard 
ticketing system. Days before its scheduled launch, Jacobs went on pre-approved 
leave, assuring management that the system was ready to be rolled out. It was not. 

On launch day, there was no sales system in place to sell the smartcards, there was a 
card shortage, and 18,000 smartcards were missing. 

Upon his return from leave, Jacobs was called to a meeting to discuss the failed 
launch, including the missing smartcards. Instead of co-operating with the 
investigation, Jacobs expressed distrust in his direct line manager and GABS’ legal 
counsel and shifted accountability to a junior employee. He later made unfounded 
accusations that senior management had destroyed evidence, were biased 
against him and had set him up to fail. Jacobs was charged with misconduct and 
subsequently dismissed following the conclusion of a disciplinary hearing.  

Aggrieved by his dismissal, Jacobs referred a dispute to the Commission for 
Conciliation, Mediation and Arbitration. While the commissioner found his dismissal 
to be substantively unfair, Jacobs was awarded maximum compensation despite 
requesting reinstatement. The commissioner justified the relief on the basis that 
continued employment would be intolerable. 

On review, the Labour Court set aside the award of maximum compensation and 
replaced it with an order of retrospective reinstatement. In arriving at this decision, 
the Labour Court found that the commissioner’s conclusions were not supported by 
any objective evidence and were unreasonable. GABS appealed against this decision. 
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The law
Section 193(2) of the Labour Relations Act 66 of 1995 
provides that reinstatement is the primary remedy where 
a dismissal is found to be unfair unless, among other 
things, “the circumstances surrounding the dismissal are 
such that a continued employment relationship would 
be intolerable”.

The courts have interpreted the ‘intolerability’ threshold as 
high. In this case, the LAC relied upon the interpretation 
of intolerability set out in Booi v Amathole District 
Municipality [2022] 43 ILJ 91 (CC) wherein it was held 
that intolerability requires weighty reasons supported 
by tangible evidence. A strained or unpleasant working 
relationship does not constitute an intolerable working 
relationship, more is required. An objective enquiry, based 
on tangible evidence, is needed. 

The LAC further considered that unfounded and 
scandalous allegations made by an employee against 
management, even where there is ultimately no 
finding of misconduct, renders the continued working 
relationship intolerable. 
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Application of the law to the facts
The LAC emphasised that the intolerability analysis must be 
objective and based on evidence.

In considering the totality of evidence before the commissioner, 
the LAC concluded that the objective facts before the 
commissioner met the high threshold of intolerability and 
demonstrated that reinstatement was not an appropriate remedy. 
This was in light of Jacobs’s conduct after the smartcard debacle. 
The objective evidence before the commissioner included 
Jacobs’s refusal to co-operate with the investigation, his failure to 
take responsibility for his actions, the serious and unsubstantiated 
accusations made by him against senior management and his 
lack of trust in them. These factors rendered the continued 
employment objectively intolerable and meant that reinstatement 
was an inappropriate remedy. 

The LAC reiterated that a court reviewing an award to refuse 
reinstatement on the basis of intolerability does not itself conduct 
the intolerability enquiry anew. Rather, the review court assesses 
whether the analysis conducted by the commissioner in the 
exercise of their discretion in relation to remedy resulted in a 
decision which could not have been reached by a reasonable 
decision maker conducting that analysis.

The LAC found that the Labour Court erred in substituting 
the commissioner’s award with its own view, especially as 
the commissioner had exercised her discretion judicially 
and reasonably.  

Key takeaways
This case confirms that while 
reinstatement is the primary 
remedy, it is not an automatic 
right, even where dismissal is 
substantively unfair. 

Pre-dismissal conduct, such 
as unfounded accusations 
against senior management or 
refusing to co-operate in an 
internal investigation, may make 
reinstatement inappropriate. 

Jean Ewang, Taryn York,  
Malesela Letwaba and 
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Understanding 
reinstatement in 
light of irreparable 
working relationships
CONTINUED 



OUR TEAM
For more information about our Employment Law practice and services in South Africa, Kenya and Namibia, please contact:

Aadil Patel
Practice Head & Director:  
Employment Law
Sector Head:  
Government & State-Owned Entities
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1107
E	 aadil.patel@cdhlegal.com

Anli Bezuidenhout
Director:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6351
E	 anli.bezuidenhout@cdhlegal.com

Fiona Leppan
Director: 
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1152
E	 fiona.leppan@cdhlegal.com

Imraan Mahomed  
Director: 
Employment Law 
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1459 
E	 imraan.mahomed@cdhlegal.com

Nadeem Mahomed
Director:
Employment Law 
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1936
E	 nadeem.mahomed@cdhlegal.com

Yvonne Mkefa
Director:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6315
E	 yvonne.mkefa@cdhlegal.com

Phetheni Nkuna
Director:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1478
E	 phetheni.nkuna@cdhlegal.com

Desmond Odhiambo
Partner | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649
	 +254 204 409 918
	 +254 710 560 114
E	 desmond.odhiambo@cdhlegal.com

Njeri Wagacha
Partner | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649
	 +254 204 409 918
	 +254 710 560 114
E	 njeri.wagacha@cdhlegal.com

Jean Ewang 
Counsel:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1499
E	 jean.ewang@cdhlegal.com 

Thabang Rapuleng
Counsel:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1759
E	 thabang.rapuleng@cdhlegal.com

JJ van der Walt
Counsel:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1289
E	 jj.vanderwalt@cdhlegal.com

Ebrahim Patelia 
Legal Consultant:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1000
E	 ebrahim.patelia@cdhlegal.com



Daniel Kiragu
Senior Associate | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649
	 +254 204 409 918
	 +254 710 560 114
E	 daniel.kiragu@cdhlegal.com

Malesela Letwaba
Senior Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1710
E	 malesela.letwaba@cdhlegal.com

Lee Masuku
Senior Associate:
Employment Law 
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1213
E	 lee.masuku@cdhlegal.com

Leila Moosa
Senior Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6318
E	 leila.moosa@cdhlegal.com

Christine Mugenyu 
Senior Associate | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649
	 +254 204 409 918
	 +254 710 560 114
E	 christine.mugenyu@cdhlegal.com

Kgodisho Phashe
Senior Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1086
E	 kgodisho.phashe@cdhlegal.com

Taryn York
Senior Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1732
E	 taryn.york@cdhlegal.com

Chantell De Gouveia
Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1343
E	 chantell.degouveia@cdhlegal.com

Ayesha Karjieker
Associate: 
Employment Law  
T +27 (0)11 562 1568 
E   ayesha.karjieker@cdhlegal.com

Biron Madisa 
Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1031
E	 biron.madisa@cdhlegal.com

Lynsey Foot
Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1429
E	 lynsey.foot@cdhlegal.com

Shemonné Isaacs
Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1831
E	 shemonne.lsaacs@cdhlegal.com

Thobeka Kalipa
Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1238
E	 thobeka.kalipa@cdhlegal.com

Kevin Kipchirchir
Associate | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649
	 +254 204 409 918
	 +254 710 560 114
E	 kevin.kipchirchir@cdhlegal.com

Thato Makoaba
Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1659
E	 thato.makoaba@cdhlegal.com

Thato Maruapula
Associate:
Employment Law 
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1774
E	 thato.maruapula@cdhlegal.com

Sheilla Mokaya
Associate | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649
	 +254 204 409 918
	 +254 710 560 114
E	 sheilla.mokaya@cdhlegal.com

Sashin Naidoo
Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1482
E	 sashin.naidoo@cdhlegal.com

Billy Oloo
Associate | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649
	 +254 204 409 918
	 +254 710 560 114
E	 billy.oloo@cdhlegal.com

Melisa Wekesa
Associate | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649
	 +254 204 409 918
	 +254 710 560 114
E	 melisa.wekesa@cdhlegal.com

OUR TEAM
For more information about our Employment Law practice and services in South Africa, Kenya and Namibia, please contact:



CLIFFE DEKKER HOFMEYR | cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com

BBBEE STATUS: LEVEL ONE CONTRIBUTOR

Our BBBEE verification is one of several components of our transformation strategy and we continue to seek 

ways of improving it in a meaningful manner.

PLEASE NOTE
This information is published for general information purposes and is not intended to constitute legal advice. 

Specialist legal advice should always be sought in relation to any particular situation. Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr 

will accept no responsibility for any actions taken or not taken on the basis of this publication. 

JOHANNESBURG
1 Protea Place, Sandton, Johannesburg, 2196. Private Bag X40, Benmore, 2010, South Africa.  

Dx 154 Randburg and Dx 42 Johannesburg.

T	 +27 (0)11 562 1000	 F	 +27 (0)11 562 1111		 E		 jhb@cdhlegal.com

CAPE TOWN
11 Buitengracht Street, Cape Town, 8001. PO Box 695, Cape Town, 8000, South Africa. Dx 5 Cape Town.

T	 +27 (0)21 481 6300	 F	 +27 (0)21 481 6388		E	ctn@cdhlegal.com

NAIROBI
Merchant Square, 3rd floor, Block D, Riverside Drive, Nairobi, Kenya. P.O. Box 22602-00505, Nairobi, Kenya.

T	 +254 731 086 649 | +254 204 409 918 | +254 710 560 114

E	 cdhkenya@cdhlegal.com

NAMIBIA
1st Floor Maerua Office Tower, Cnr Robert Mugabe Avenue and Jan Jonker Street, Windhoek 10005, Namibia

PO Box 97115, Maerua Mall, Windhoek, Namibia, 10020

T +264 833 730 100	 E cdhnamibia@cdhlegal.com

STELLENBOSCH
14 Louw Street, Stellenbosch Central, Stellenbosch, 7600.

T	 +27 (0)21 481 6400	 E	 cdhstellenbosch@cdhlegal.com

©2025 14853/JUL

https://www.linkedin.com/company/cliffe-dekker-hofmeyr-inc/
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCvCNe1IiE11YTBPCFFbm3KA
https://www.cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com/en/news/
https://www.instagram.com/accounts/login/?next=/cdhlegal/
https://twitter.com/CDHLegal?ref_src=twsrc%5Egoogle%7Ctwcamp%5Eserp%7Ctwgr%5Eauthor

	Button 8: 
	Button 9: 
	Button 10: 
	Button 11: 
	Button 12: 
	Button 13: 


